11. Change To or Within the Financial Reporting Entity

Changes in Major Fund Classification (Column A)

Fund classifications are evaluated annually in accordance with the criteria established in GASB
Statement No. 34. During fiscal year 2025, the following funds experienced changes in major
fund status:

54

The Solid Waste/Sanitation and Other Capital Projects funds met the criteria for major fund
classification and are presented as a major governmental funds. Prior-year amounts, previously
included within the Nonmajor Governmental Funds column, have been restated to reflect
these funds as major. The Other Special Revenue Fund no longer met the quantitative
thresholds and is presented as a nonmajor governmental fund. Prior-year amounts have been
restated to reflect the funds within the Nonmajor Governmental Funds column.

These presentation changes are reported retrospectively in accordance with GASB Statement
No. 100 and do not affect the previously reported total governmental fund balances or changes
in fund balances.

Change To or
7-1-24 Within the

As Financial 7-1-24
Previously Reporting As
Reported Entity (A) Restated

Primary Government
Governmental Funds

Major Funds:
Solid Waste/Sanitation $ 0 $ 1,429,939 $ 1,429,939
Other Special Revenue 6,147,454 (6,147,454) 0
Other Capital Projects 0 3,075,890 3,075,890

Nonmajor Funds 8,704,448 1,641,625 10,346,073

Total Governmental Funds $ 14,851,902 $ 0 $ 14,851,902

E. Pension Plans

Primary Government

For purposes of  measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of  resources and deferred
inflows of  resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net
position of  Campbell County’s participation in the Public Employee Pension Plan of  the Tennessee
Consolidated Retirement System (TCRS), and additions to/deductions from Campbell County’s
fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the TCRS for
the Public Employee Pension Plan. For this purpose, benefits (including refunds of  employee